

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No. 232/2018

MUKUND VITTHAL PATIL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 12121/2023 IN CRL. APPEAL NO. 899/2019 IS LISTED]

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 238/2018 (II-A)

Cr1.A. No. 240/2018 (II-A)

Cr1.A. No. 239/2018 (II-A)

Cr1.A. No. 899/2019 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 76195/2019, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 76199/2019 AND FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 69668/2020

IA No. 12121/2023 - MODIFICATION)

Date : 17-02-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.

Mr. Samrat Shinde, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kharde, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Kirti Dadheech, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 12121/2023 in CrI.A. No. 899/2019

I.A. No.12121/2023 is filed seeking modification of order dated 11.08.2020. Through the said order, the petitioner described as `Dharmendra Karansingh Valvi' was ordered to be released on bail. On complying with the necessary requirements to secure his release, the documents were produced. The Aadhar Card however depicts the name of the applicant as `Dilavarsing Karansing Valvi'. Since the name is different from the name which is shown in the case records, the Jail Authorities are unable to give effect to the order granting bail.

It is in that light, the applicant is before this Court seeking modification. Since all the documents relating to the case indicates the name as `Dharmendra Karansingh Valvi', the modification at this juncture would not arise. However, the intent of the order was to grant bail to the applicant and it is for the Jail Authorities to take note of the Aadhar Card and in comparison to the photographs available and any other documents produced to show that the name `Dharmendra Karansingh Valvi' and `Dilavarsing Karansing Valvi' is of the same person, the order 11.08.2020 shall be given effect to and the applicant be released on bail.

The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR